PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John A. Hibner	09/12/2011
John S. Ehlert	09/12/2011
James A. McCrea	09/26/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Devicor Medical Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	300 E-Business Way	
City:	CINCINNATI	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45241	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13226660
PCT Number:	US1150626

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (513)651-6981

 Phone:
 513 651 6800

 Email:
 dattix@fbtlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Andrew B. Ulmer

Address Line 1: 3300 Great American Tower
Address Line 2: 301 East Fourth Street
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DEV6806USNP.0578382
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew B. Ulmer

PATENT

REEL: 027200 FRAME: 0777

JP \$80.00 13226660

501718621

Total Attachments: 5

source=DEV6806USNP-AsnSigned#page1.tif source=DEV6806USNP-AsnSigned#page2.tif source=DEV6806USNP-AsnSigned#page3.tif source=DEV6806USNP-AsnSigned#page4.tif source=DEV6806USNP-AsnSigned#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027200 FRAME: 0778

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter "Assignor") of the residence(s) indicated below has/have invented a BIOPSY DEVICE TISSUE SAMPLE HOLDER WITH REMOVABLE TRAY (hereinafter the "Invention"). Preferred embodiments of the Invention are disclosed in United States Patent Application Number 61/381,466, filed on September 10, 2010, entitled "BIOPSY DEVICE TISSUE SAMPLE HOLDER WITH REMOVABLE BASKET"; United States Patent Application Number 13/226,660, filed on September 7, 2011, entitled "BIOPSY DEVICE TISSUE SAMPLE HOLDER WITH REMOVABLE TRAY"; and International Patent Application Number PCT/US11/50626, filed on September 7, 2011, entitled "BIOPSY DEVICE TISSUE SAMPLE HOLDER WITH REMOVABLE TRAY" (collectively hereinafter the "Applications").

Devicor Medical Products, Inc., a corporation having a principal place of business at 300 E-Business Way, 5th Floor, Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

For one dollar in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- 1. Sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Applications, any other applications to which the Applications claim priority benefit, including but not limited to related provisional applications, priority rights thereto, any other patent applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention or Applications in any country (including divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications), and all patents which may be granted thereon (including all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof);
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications on the Invention in any country in the name of Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any patents on the Invention to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Agrees, without expense to Assignor but without further consideration, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by executing all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and all other patent applications based on the Invention; executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention and the history thereof; and generally, doing everything reasonably possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for the Invention and for vesting title in Assignee to the Invention and all patent applications and patents based on the Invention;

Page 1 of 4

- 5. Represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey to Assignee the entire interest to the Invention, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;
- 6. Agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements growing out of or relating to the Invention or any patent applications or patents based thereon;
- 7. Authorizes Assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial numbers and filing dates of the Applications or any other information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment; and
- 8. Covenants that this Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs, successors, and legal representatives.

ole or first inventor:	
Signature: Full Name: Residence: Mason, Ohio 45040 Date: 9-/2-1/ Date: 9-/2-1/	
STATE OF Ohio) COUNTY OF Hamilton)	
On this 12 day of September, 201, personally appeared before me John A. Hibner, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.	
Notary Public: Parla Chust	\
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Ohio)

My Commission Expires 02-28-2014

	<u>'</u>		
Second inventor:			
Signature: Full Name: Residence:	John S. Ehlert 8187 Hearthstone Court Cincinnati, Ohio 45241	Date: <u>09/12</u>	<u> 50 1 </u>
STATE OFCOUNTY OF _	Ohro) Hamilton)ss:		
who proved to	ay of <u>September</u> , 20 <u>\</u> , personall me on the basis of satisfactory evidenthis Assignment, and acknowledged	ence to be the person w	hose name is
	Notary 1	Public: Baula	a Chust
	My Commissio	Note	ARBARA J. CHRISTY ITY Public, State of Ohio Tission Explose 02 28 2014

Third inve	ntor:			
Fu	gnature: ll Name: sidence:	James A. McCr 576 Dartmouth San Carlos, CA	Avenue	Date: 9/26/11
ST	ATE OF)) SS:	
CC	OUNTY OF _)	
Mc	Crea, who pro	oved to me on the b	pasis of satisfactory	appeared before me James A. evidence to be the person whose dged that he executed the same.
			Notary Publ	ic:
		SE SEE ATTACHED PRNIA NOTARY FORM	My Commission Ex	xpires:

2377140

State of California personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the L. K. ROACH instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of COMM. #1837256 which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Expires March 16, 2013 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signaturé Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above. Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☑ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited | □ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee Guardian or Conservator □ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: □ Other: _ Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:_

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

RECORDED: 11/09/2011

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

PATENT REEL: 027200 FRAME: 0783